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1- Opening of the meeting

Welcome the attendees, Review of the participation list. See Appendix B.

2- Approval of the agenda

	S1-WL-010001
	Draft agenda
	Chair
	approved


The agenda was in S1-WL-010001
Assignment of tdocs to agenda points

· S1-WL-010002  to agenda point 4

· S1-WL-010003 and S1-WL-010004 to agenda point 5  

· S1-WL-010005 to agenda point 7
The agenda was approved

3- Appointment of a Secretary

Chair is secretary

4- Organisation of the WI and structure of the Technical report

	S1-WL-010002
	Draft TR
	Chair
	Not approved


The new structure of the TR was presented. Difference with earlier version is that it includes editor’s notes, chapter 7 is renamed system features for Interworking and chapter 8 becomes technical realisation.

Questions were made on where were would the user and operator requirements be included in. Chapter 6 should include those.

Some comments were made on whether the purpose of chapter 7 was to identify new functionality needed or existing ones. Since the text is not clear the editor will make revisions on that.

Chapter 8 doesn’t have description text. It was felt that it should reflect the idea that some of the technical realisation work may be addressed by other standardisation bodies. The chair will send a new version taking into account the aforementioned enhancements early next week so that the TR structure can be approved as a working assumption for the Phoenix meeting

5- Interworking Scenarios

	S1-WL-010003 
	Interworking scenarios
	Telenor 
	Not approved


This document is intended as an input to chapter 5. It provides additional description of the scenarios and provides a summary of the capabilities supported per scenario. Many points were discussed and it led to a broader discussion on the different Interworking scenarios. The summary is provided here. 

Environments

Some felt that the Work Item, being a feasibility study, should be as a broad as possible in its scope. In that regard the WI should consider all environments, i.e. Public, Home and Business environments.  Others felt that WLAN should be considered only for public environment or at least we could start working with public environment. This dimension doesn’t seem to be reflected by the document.

Scenario 3. 

It was felt that stating that we want all PS domain based services might be a too strong statement that could be softened. It was also mentioned that given that it is a feasibility study we should be ambitious and later reconsider that statement.

Some felt also that in order to provide these services over WLAN we might need QoS support at the WLAN level. Given that not all WLAN technologies may have support for QoS some might not be applicable to scenario 3. 

Network access selection should be part of 4.

Scenario 2

Some questions were asked on what was assumed in scenario 2 in terms of support of SIM. 

There was no clarification but rather a statement saying that the UMTS level of security might be sufficient in chapter 5 and more could be found in the service requirements chapter.

Scenario 4 and scenario 5

Some clarification questions were asked regarding the differences between scenario 4 and scenario 5. 

To go forward on this topic we should discuss these issues through the email list and perhaps some companies could volunteer to draft together an input for this part of the TR.

	S1-WL-010004
	UMTS-WLAN Interworking scenarios
	MIEL
	Noted 


This document presents the concept of interworking gateway, applicable to different environments. One for which the WLAN coverage area (rural area) might not be included in UTRAN coverage area and the other for which WLAN coverage is included in UTRAN  coverage area.

It was felt that it was too early to discuss matters that relate more to how we are going to realize the interworking when we are not sure about what we want to realize.

An additional comment was made on the fact that some architectural principles should be included in the beginning of the TR as they would lead to different scenarios.

6- Action points for Phoenix meeting

AP 1. New TR skeleton. To be sent on the email list.

AP.2 Clearer and broader definition of the scenarios. For Phoenix meeting

7- Future meetings

	S1-WL-010005
	Future Meetings
	Chair
	Noted


This document proposes an additional meeting before SA1#15. There was not time to discuss

Appendix A List of documents

	S1-WL-010001
	Draft agenda
	Chair
	Approved

	S1-WL-010002
	Draft TR
	Chair
	Not approved

	S1-WL-010003 
	Interworking scenarios
	Telenor 
	Not approved

	S1-WL-010004
	UMTS-WLAN Interworking scenarios
	MIEL
	Noted 

	S1-WL-010005
	Future Meetings
	Chair
	Noted


Appendix B List of participants

	Company
	Name  1
	Name 2

	Nokia
	Kalle Ahmavaara

+358-40-586-0913

kalle.ahmavaara@nokia.com

	

	France Telecom
	
	Lionel Morand

Lionel.morand@rd.francetelecom.fr


	BT/MmO2
	
	David Higgins

david.j.higgins@bt.com
+44 1473 645232



	Nortel
	Amar Deol

Tel: 972-685-4224 
email: deola@nortelnetworks.com

	David Steer
telephone +1 613 763 2901

crm367@nortelnetworks.com


	Telenor
	Frederic Paint

Frederic.paint@telenor.com
+4795810881


	Finn Trosby

Finn.trosby@telenor.com


	Ericsson
	Vladimir Durovic

Vladimir.Durovic@era.ericsson.se

	Thomas Beijer

Thomas.Beijer@era.ericsson.se


	Telia
	Lars Falk

040 10 51 33, lars.p.falk@telia.se

	Helena Flygare

Helena.G.Flygare@telia.se

	Thomson Multimedia
	Charles Wang

WangCh@TCE.COM
Phone: 609-734-9627
	Guillaume Bichot
 bichotg@tce.com
tel  : +1 (609) 734-9841 


	InterDigital Communication
	Prabhakar Chitrapu

Prabhakar.Chitrapu@INTERDIGITAL.COM

	Kamel Shasheen

Kamel.Shaheen@INTERDIGITAL.COM


	Microsoft


	Amer Hassan

amerh@MICROSOFT.COM

	

	Motorola India Electronics Pvt Ltd (MIEL)
	Vishnu Ram O.V.

Ph: +91 80 5089489 Extn 4508

ovvishnu@MIGV.MOT.COM

	

	Siemens


	Joerg Swetina

joerg.swetina@siemens.at
+43 1707 21422


	Stephen McCann

stephen.mccann@roke.co.uk
tel : +44 1794 833341



	Fujitsu
	Christelle FAURE

Tel: +44 208 606 4806

Mail: c.faure@fujitsu.co.uk

	

	Telecom Italia
	Marco Spini

+39 011 2287213

E-mail: marco.spini@tilab.com

	Delegate 2

	Lucent Technologies
	Michael Boote,

mboote@lucent.com

	

	Cisco Systems


	Vinod Pandey

vpandey@cisco.com
Tel:1+408-853-9596
	Balaji Holour

Email: bholur@cisco.com

	Sonera
	Sami Ala-Luukko

sami.ala-luukko@sonera.com
+358405020880
	

	GEMPLUS Card International
	Max de Groot

Max.DE-GROOT@gemplus.com
GSM: +33607479373


	

	ROGERS WIRELESS INC.
	George Babut

Phone
+1-416-935-6027

Email
gbabut@rci.rogers.com

	

	Qualcomm


	Mark Staskauskas, markstas@qualcomm.com,

+1 858 658 4595


	

	Mobility Network Systems (mDiversity inc)
	Jacky Lam

jacky.lam@mobilitynetworks.com

Phone: (408) 468-6649
	

	Openwave Systems Inc., 

	Mark Cataldo

mobile: +44 777 55 8 22 88

mark.cataldo@openwave.com

	


